the holders of those Shares, if they choose to, may sell those Shares within the next
twelve months without the issue of a prospectus.

2.4 Conditional

The Offers under this Prospectus are conditional upon the following events occurring:

 completion of the DOCA;

 Page 28

 the Acquisition Agreements becoming unconditional;

 Shareholders approving the Acquisition Resolutions;

 the Company raising funds pursuant to the Public Offer; and

 ASX providing a reinstatement conditions letter to the Company.

If these conditions are not satisfied then the Offers will not proceed and the Company
will repay all Application Monies received under the Public Offer in accordance with
the Corporations Act. Further, the Company will be removed from the Official List of
ASX in accordance with ASX’s long term suspended entities policy (see the Important
Note under the indicative timetable on page viii for further information).

2.5 Capital structure

The proposed pro forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the
Offers and the Acquisition is as follows:

 Shares  Options

 Pre Consol'n
Post
Consol'n

% Pre Consol'n
Post
Consol'n

%

On issue as at date of
Prospectus1 485,605,582 24,280,536 6.2 - - 5.3

Prior Placement2 1,305,000,000 65,250,000 16.8   14.2

Advisor Shares 250,000,000 12,500,000 3.2   2.7

Consideration Shares  750,000,000 37,500,000 9.6   8.2

Placement Options -   1,305,000,000 65,250,000 14.2

Lead Manager Options -   100,000,000 5,000,000 1.1

Subtotal Pre-Public Offer 2,790,605,582 139,530,536 35.8   45.6

Public Offer 5,000,000,000 250,000,000 64.2   54.4

TOTAL 7,790,605,582 389,530,536 100 1,405,000,000 70,250,000 100

Notes:

1. Excludes the issue of 40,400,000 Prior Placement shares (808,000,000 on a pre-

Consolidation basis) which have already been issued (see Section 2.3). Total Shares on

issue as at the date of this Prospectus is 1,293,605,582 Shares (64,680,536 on a post-

Consolidated basis).

2. Per Note 1 above, 40,400,000 Prior Placement shares (808,000,000 on a pre-

Consolidation basis) have already been issued (see Section 2.3). A further 24,850,000

Prior Placement shares (497,000,000 on a pre-Consolidation basis) will be issued prior

to the Closing Date (see Section 2.3).

2.6 No underwriting